COURT FILE NUMBER:

Q.B 1527 of 2017

COURT:

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN

JUDICIAL CENTRE:

SASKATOON

PLAINTIFF:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

DEFENDANT:

KC BOYS SERVICES LTD.

DOCUMENT:

RECEIVER'S SECOND AND FINAL REPORT

OCTOBER 17, 2018

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE

RECEIVER

AND CONTACT

Hudson & Company Insolvency Trustees Inc.

INFORMATION OF PARTY

Suite 200, 625 - 11th Avenue SW Calgary, AB T2R 0E1

FILING DOCUMENT

Attention: Jeffrey Price

Facsimile: (403) 234-8770

E-mail: jprice@hudsoninc.ca

COUNSEL

McDougall Gauley LLP 1500 – 1881 Scarth Street

Regina, SK S4P 4K9

Attention: Ian Sutherland/ Jordan F. Richards

Telephone: 306-665-5417

Facsimile: (306) 652-1323

E-Mail: isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents Introduction	3
Notice to Re	ader3
Background	4
Update on R	eceivers Activities4
Receivers Be	orrowings6
Professional	Fees
Final Statem	ent of Receipts and Disbursements7
Receivers D	ischarge7
Approval So	ught7
Appendices	
Appendix 1	Contract with Century Services
Appendix 2	Century Services Statement of account
Appendix 3	Canada Revenue Agency's Proof of Claim
Appendix 4	Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Introduction

- 1. Pursuant to a General Security Agreement granted by KC Boys Services Ltd. ("KC" or the "Company") to Royal Bank of Canada ("RBC") on August 25, 2014, Hudson & Company Insolvency Trustees Inc. ("Hudson") was appointed as Interim Receiver of the property of KC on October 19, 2017.
- 2. Pursuant to the Interim Receivership Order, the appointment of the Interim Receiver was to remain in full force and effect until November 16, 2017 or until such time as designated by a further Order of this Court.
- 3. On November 15, 2017 the Court of Queen's Bench for Saskatchewan (the "Court") granted an Order (the "Receivership Order") appointing Hudson the Receiver of KC (the "Receiver").
- 4. This report constitutes the second and final report of the Receiver (the "Second Report"). This Second Report is filed in support of the Receiver's application to this Honourable Court seeking the following:
 - a. approval of the Receiver's reported actions to date in respect of administering these receivership proceedings;
 - b. approval of the accounts of the Receiver and its counsel;
 - c. approval of the disbursement of funds; and
 - d. the discharge of the Receiver.

Notice to Reader

5. In preparing this report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited financial information, the Company's records, financial information and projections and discussions with the Company's former management and other professional advisors. While the Receiver reviewed various documents and believes that the information provided herein provides a fair summary of the transactions as reflected in the documents, such work does not constitute an audit or verification of such information for accuracy, completeness or compliance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") or International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to such information expect as expressly stated herein.

- 6. Some of the information used in preparing this report consists of financial projections. The Receiver cautions that these projections are based upon assumptions about future events and conditions that are not ascertainable. The actual results may vary from the financial projections, even if the hypothetical and probable assumptions contained therein materialize, and the variations could be significant. The Receiver's review of the future oriented information used to prepare this Receiver's First Report did not constitute an audit of such information under GAAP or IFRS.
- 7. This report has been prepared for the use of the Court and the Company's stakeholders as general information relating to the Company and for assisting the Court in deciding of whether to approve the relief sought. Accordingly, the reader is cautioned that the Receiver's Second Report may not be appropriate for any other purpose. The Receiver will not assume responsibility or liability for losses incurred by the reader because of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report contrary to the provisions in this paragraph.

Background

- 8. KC is a Saskatchewan corporation which was incorporated on January 19, 1998. The sole shareholders and Directors of the Corporation are Kelvin Neufeld ("Kelvin") and Carmella Neufeld ("Carmella").
- 9. Prior to the date of the Receivership Order, the Receiver understands that KC was engaged in the business of providing flat deck transportation services and transporting oil in Saskatchewan, Alberta, British Columbia and Manitoba. As of the date of the Receivership Order, KC had ceased all operations.

Update on Receiver's Activities

- 10. The Receiver has issued one report, the First Report of the Receiver dated April 9, 2018 (the "First Report"), which outlines:
 - a. the processes undertaken by the Receiver to take possession and control of the assets of KC;
 - b. The actions taken by the Receiver to work with Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") to complete the trust audit for unremitted source deductions notionally assessed against KC;
 - c. The transactions carried out by the Receiver to liquidate assets in accordance with the

- Receivership Order; and
- d. The proposed sales process for the sale of the remaining Equipment by way of public auction through Century Services ("Century").
- 11. On April 25, 2018, this Honourable Court made an order (the "Sale Approval and Vesting Order"):
 - a. Approving the sales process described in the First Report in respect of the sale of the remaining Equipment by Century Services;
 - b. Authorizing the Receiver to enter into an agreement with Century Services in respect of the sales process; and
 - c. Providing for the vesting of the Equipment in the name of the purchaser free and clear of any and all security interests.
- 12. Since the First Report, the Receiver's activities have primarily involved working with Century to conduct the sales process and finalizing matters with CRA.
- 13. Following the granting of the Sales Approval Order, the Receiver engaged the services of Century. The contract entered into with Century is attached and marked as Appendix "1". The Receiver worked with Century to arrange for the transportation of the remaining Equipment to their yard located in High River, Alberta.
- 14. On May 1, 2018, Century conducted a public auction of the following equipment:
 - a. 2009 Peterbilt 389 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XPXD49X59D779524
 - b. 2012 Peterbilt 389 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XPXD49X4CD166673
 - c. 2011 Peterbilt 388 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XPXD49X8BD114980
 - d. 2000 Peterbilt 389 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XP5DR9X8YD539788
 - e. 2005 Peterbilt 389 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XP5DB9X35D875285
 - f. 2013 Peterbilt 389 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XPWD49X6DD174156
 - g. 2013 Peterbilt 389 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XPWD49X7DD192407
 - h. 2012 Peterbilt 379 Tandem Tractor S/N 1XPXD49X6CD143895
 - i. 1997 Wasbash Super B Tank Trailer A S/N 2W919ZL1XVA040841
 - j. 1997 Wasbash Super B Tank Trailer B S/N 2W919ZR13VA040842
 - k. 1998 Advance Super-B Alum Tank Trailer A S/N 2AEARPAE9WR000239
 - 1998 Advance Super-B Alum Tank Trailer B S/N 2AEABSAH3WR000237

- 15. All of the remaining Equipment was sold at the auction. Following the payment of expenses and commissions (as per the agreement between the Receiver and Century), total sale proceeds of \$123,296.00 were paid to the Receiver. The itemized statement of account from Century is attached and marked **Appendix "2"**.
- 16. The Receiver worked with legal counsel to ensure that the assets sold pursuant to the Sale Approval Order were sold free and clear of any encumbrances, and coordinated with secured creditors to discharge any personal property registrations registered against the assets sold by Century.
- 17. The Receiver has continued to work with CRA to complete the trust audit for the amounts owing in relation to unremitted source deductions. Since the date of the First Report, the Receiver has assisted CRA in completing the payroll examination, which was finalized on May 17, 2018.
- 18. CRA has completed their trust audit, and on June 21, 2018 CRA filed a Proof of Claim form showing amounts outstanding for unremitted source deductions totalling \$456,516.84. From the said total, CRA claims that \$386,007.01 is a deemed trust and does not form part of the estate. The Proof of Claim form is attached and marked Appendix "3".
- 19. The Receiver has also prepared and mailed outstanding T4 slips for KC for the tax years of 2014, 2015, 2016, and 2017.
- 20. The Receiver has completed all aspects of the administration of the receivership and is not aware of any other purpose for which it is required. Accordingly, the Receiver believes it is appropriate to be discharged from its mandate.

Receivers Borrowings

21. The Receivership Order authorized the Receiver to borrow up to \$100,000.00 in funds for the purpose of funding the exercise of the powers and duties conferred upon the Receiver. The Receiver did not borrow any funds during the Receivership.

Professional Fees

22. Professional fees and disbursements charged by the Receiver and its legal counsel in relation to the administration of the receivership totals approximately \$80,000.00 (excluding GST and PST),

including the estimated remaining billings to completion of \$15,000.00. These amounts are summarized in the Receiver's Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements ("SRD") which is attached as Appendix "3".

23. In the opinion of the Receiver, the services rendered in respect of these fees and disbursements have been duly rendered in response to the required and necessary duties of the Receiver and are reasonable in the circumstances. Detailed time records supporting the invoices are available in the offices of the Receiver and their counsel, McDougall Gauley LLP.

Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

- 24. The actual receipts and disbursements of the Receiver up to and including Oct 1, 2018 are summarized in the SRD shown in Appendix 3 to this Second Report.
- 25. The estimated remaining unpaid disbursements (the "Remaining Unpaid Disbursements") included in the SRD are as follows:
 - a. \$7,500 (excluding GST) for estimated additional remaining Receiver's fees to obtain discharge;
 and
 - \$7,500 (excluding GST) for estimated additional remaining legal fees for McDougall to complete the administration.
- 26. Following the payment of the Remaining Unpaid Disbursements, it is anticipated that there will be approximately \$135,000.00 which will be paid to CRA.

Receivers Discharge

- 27. The Receiver proposes the Court approve the Receiver's discharge, subject to the Receiver filing a certificate (the "Discharge Certificate") with this Court, substantially in the form attached to the draft Order for Final Distribution and Discharge, certifying that:
 - a. All distributions set out in the Receiver's Report have been completed; and
 - b. All other material matters in the administration of the Debtor's Estate have been completed.

Approval Sought

- 28. As a result of the information outlined in this Second Report, the Receiver respectfully requests the following:
 - a. approval of the reported actions and conduct of the Receiver to date in respect of administering these receivership proceedings;

- b. approval of the Receiver's Final SRD;
- approval of the accounts of the Receiver and McDougall Gauley LLP, inclusive of an accrual for
 the fees and disbursements in connection with the completion of these proceedings, including the
 costs of this application;
- d. discharging the Receiver once it has made the recommended final disbursements and any such further actions as are necessary to complete the Receiver's mandate;
- e. approving the recommended final disbursements;
- f. adjudging and declaring that the Receiver has:
 - i. has acted honestly and in good faith, and has dealt with the Property and carried out the Receiver's mandate in a commercially reasonable manner;
 - ii. has duly and properly discharged all of its duties, responsibilities, and obligations pursuant to the Receiver's mandate;
 - iii. shall not be liable for any act or omission in connection with its discharge of the Receiver's mandate, with the exception of any liability arising out of fraud, gross negligence, or willful misconduct;
 - iv. has never had and shall not in the future have any liability in regard to any act or omission of the Debtor; duly and properly completed its duties, responsibilities and obligations;
- g. adjudging and declaring that no action shall be commenced against the Receiver in relation to this receivership, except upon written notice to the Receiver, leave of this Honourable Court, and security for costs; and
- h. such further and other relief and directions as counsel may request and this Honourable Court may deem appropriate.

Hudson & Company Insolvency Trustees Inc.

In its capacity as, Receiver of KC Boys Services Ltd. and not in its personal capacity

Jeffrey R. Frice, CIRP Senior-Vice President

APPENDIX 1



96057-2431 Drive E High River T1V 1M4 MAILING ADO Box 5220 High River, AB T1V 1M3 PHONE (403) 259-6000 FAX (403) 652-3190

	_			
()	-	1 -	1	
4-4	1	1.1	1	
1	-		1	

-	ACCITO	143							
				С	ONT	RACT TO	AUCTION		G S T #R89067179
Dear Sira									0.5 / #1(8906/1/5
A	The undersigned (the "owner" her	aby ristructs Ce	ntury Aug	cone (the	"Auctioneens": In	sed the name herewal	Car and rest time	
9	"Equipment") at an The Owner and As hereof and by exe	unreserved publications agree outing the Contra	ac siction to be that the terms a act the Owner en	held at h and condit atends to t	ligh Riv	er, AB on or ab	oul	MAC on the re-	1118
o :	THE CONTRACTOR SECTION IN	Ocea to ructes re	time and condition	200					
•	M	sever ale contr	uaut tu Soog un	nang orde	r to the s		s determined by the A	uctioneers on or before	
Þ	100	e Searches, CA	RFAX Report,	Fuel, Oil,	Antifreez	2018 and Steam Cles	ining the owner have	by suthorizes the Auctio	neers to incur
		Class	o mecessary as	, interact	Soliters.	Sanobisating		Service Calls	
		Parte		_		Painting		Batteries	
		Weki				Storage		Hauling	
	peides out text version	of the owner pu	areuant to this p	eragraphi i	shed not e	DOCUMENT OF SURE OF			dotars
reer of	(\$,							
	Make/Model		Sanai F					Previous Registration Province / State	*
Schedule	"A"								

KC Boys Services Limited

Freight and storage to be paid by Century Auctions and deducted from sale proceeds

and the second						
ncumbrano	ne Ploider					Amount
	Owner heret	by surees to pe	y Auctionalar an auction	n columbacin base	d on the gross sale price of	the Equipment or any part thereof as follows
}		10%	for any tol reeszing in	ore than \$2,500 00	and	
)		10%	for any lot realizing \$2	2.500 00 or less but	t with a minimum \$250 fee	per sale
LAMOITICE	т					
TRMS:						
П	I hereby au	thorize Centur	y Auctions to disclos	a contract informa	alion and/or consignment	Information.
						s directly as well as jointly and severally
						nts and agreements herein contrined and coats damages and expenses of
					and agreements contained	
		tly to the Gov		Total Control	Heme of Owner	Hudson & Company
nnalgører G	G.8.T. #				Address of Owner	200, 625 11 Avenue SW
IIS CONTR	RACT TO AUC	TION SIGNED	ON			Calgary, AB T2R 0E1
	FOR	5	20 18		Onver's License Ho	^
		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			Signature of Owner X	/ / /
					Signature of Covenance	X
me of age	nt for the Audi	ioneers	John William	18	3-gnature of agent for the	Autonory X
					Telephone	Fee
and the same	all in accordan	ce with its wolle	en instructions on or be	dore the beauty fire		ne if any, making to the Owner by prepaid post, sile of the auction of the Equipment
WADA		ce with its work		fore the twenty fire	IN THE MATTER OF th	ste of the auction of the Equipment Contract to Auction tell out above and on the reverse
ANADA		ce with its wolli	ALBERTA	dore the beauty fire	IN THE MATTER OF th	ole of the auction of the Equipment
ANADA				of the	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the City	ste of the auction of the Equipment Contract to Auction tell out above and on the reverse
ANADA ovince of:	Jeffray R	. Price	ALBERTA	of the	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the City	ite of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction tell out above and on the revers wen set out (the 'Equipment') of Chilgary
ANADA rovince of: the Province	Joffrey R	. Price Alberta	ALBERTA	of the	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the City	ite of the auction of the Equipment e Contract to Auction set but above and on the revers went set out (the "Equipment")
ANADA rovince of: the Province tam creation	Joffrey R.	. Price Alberta	ALBERTA	of the do solemnit and forming part o	IN THE MATTER OF the hordof and the stems the City y declars that time my Declaration and a	ole of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction bet but above and on the revers wen ael out (the "Equipment") of Catigary is such, have knowledge of the mellers
the Proventian Control of the Proventian Control of the Control of	Jeffrey R. see of spent off year or off years are tallons and on its not subsect	Price Alberta	ALBERTA suppment set out neved respect of the Equipme tipe, len, charge or end	of the de solamini and torning part o inflare socurately a puritizance of any n	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the terms the City of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a find completely sat out above adjust whatsoever, registers and some adjust whatsoever, registers.	ele of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction ball but above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the melters is and on the reverse hereof and percoularly the id or unregistated, except as set out above,
the Proventian (in the representation of the	Jeffrey R.	Alberta	ALBERTA supment set out hereof respect of the Equipme tipe, len, charge or enc purpose of inducting by	of the de scientific and forming part o interest scourabley a interest of any in a Auctioneers to ac	In the MATTER OF the hereof and the feme the City of declare that if the my Declare also and completely set out above also well as the water whets deven registers copplishe angagement for its angagement for its copplishe angagement for its copplishe.	ale of the suction of the Equipment as Contract to Auction bet out above and on the reversion and out (the 'Equipment') of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the meltors and on the reverse hereof and particularly the distributions are one played and solve, we suite of the Equipment and I make this solemn.
the Proventian Crambo and Crambo	Jeffrey R. Jeffre	Price Alberta	ALBERTA supment set out hereof respect of the Equipme tipe, len, charge or enc purpose of inducting by	of the de scientific and forming part o interest scourabley a interest of any in a Auctioneers to ac	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the terms the City of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a find completely sat out above adjust whatsoever, registers and some adjust whatsoever, registers.	ale of the suction of the Equipment as Contract to Auction bet out above and on the reversion and out (the 'Equipment') of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the meltors and on the reverse hereof and particularly the distributions are one played and solve, we suite of the Equipment and I make this solemn.
the Province of: I am Cra- hareinati The repre Equipment I majie the declaration	Jaffrey R. see of agent of tyre C agent of tyre C agent of tyre C agent of tyre C agent of tyre agent of tyre agent of tyre agent ag	Price Alberta	ALBERTA augment set our rereof respect of the Equipment tipe, len, charge or enc purpose of inducting th to be true and knowing	of the do solemning and formation of any of the control of any of a Auctioneers to acq that it is of the said	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the CIty of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a first completely set out above alure sheatsower, register cought the engagement for the force and effect as if may	ale of the suction of the Equipment as Contract to Auction bet out above and on the reversion and out (the 'Equipment') of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the meltors and on the reverse hereof and particularly the distributions are one played and solve, we suite of the Equipment and I make this solemn.
ANADA rovince of: i the Province i tam Cra- hareinati) The repre Equipment I make the declarate The GA	Jaffrey R. see of agent of tyre C agent of tyre C agent of tyre C agent of tyre C agent of tyre agent of tyre agent of tyre agent ag	Price Alberta	ALBERTA augment set our rereof respect of the Equipment tipe, len, charge or enc purpose of inducting th to be true and knowing	of the do solemning and formation of any of the control of any of a Auctioneers to acq that it is of the said	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the CIty of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a first completely set out above alure sheatsower, register cought the engagement for the force and effect as if may	ite of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction but put above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Catigary it such, have knowledge of the melters is and on the reverse hereof and particularly the old or unregistanced, except as set out above, he sale of the Equipment and it make this soleron idle under ceth by vetuc of
the Province of: I am Cre hereraft The repre Equipme I male th declarate Tries Ga Are any th	Jaffrey R. sce of a spent of year of special to a spent of year of special to a spent of special to a spent of special to a spent of special to a sp	Price Alberta	ALBERTA augment set our rereof respect of the Equipment tipe, len, charge or enc purpose of inducting th to be true and knowing	of the do solemning and formation of any of the control of any of a Auctioneers to acq that it is of the said	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the CIty of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a first completely set out above alure sheatsower, register cought the engagement for the force and effect as if may	ide of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction had but above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the melters is auch, have knowledge of the melters is and on the reverse hereof and percoularly the old or unregistered, except as set out above, the sole of the Equipment and it make this solemn ide under ceth by vetue of a transport of a hazardous wasta? No
the Province of: I am Cre hereraft The repre Equipme I male th declarate Tries Ga Are any th	Jaffrey R. sce of a spent of year of special to a spent of year of special to a spent of special to a spent of special to a spent of special to a sp	Price Alberta	ALBERTA pupment set out nereof respect of the Equipme age, len, charge or en- to be true and knowing auction to the true and knowing auction considered to b No	of the do solemning and formation of any of the control of any of a Auctioneers to acq that it is of the said	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the CIty of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a first completely set out above alure sheatsower, register cought the engagement for the force and effect as if may	ite of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction but put above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Catigary it such, have knowledge of the melters is and on the reverse hereof and particularly the old or unregistanced, except as set out above, he sale of the Equipment and it make this soleron idle under ceth by vetuc of
the Province of: I am Cre hereraft The repre Equipme I male th declarate Tries Ga Are any th	Jaffrey R. sce of a spent of year of special to a spent of year of special to a spent of special to a spent of special to a spent of special to a sp	Price Alberta	ALBERTA pupment set out nereof respect of the Equipme age, len, charge or en- to be true and knowing auction to the true and knowing auction considered to b No	of the do solemning and formation of any of the control of any of a Auctioneers to acq that it is of the said	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the CIty of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a first completely set out above alure sheatsower, register cought the engagement for the force and effect as if may	ide of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction had but above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the melters is auch, have knowledge of the melters is and on the reverse hereof and percoularly the old or unregistered, except as set out above, the sole of the Equipment and it make this solemn ide under ceth by vetue of a transport of a hazardous wasta? No
ANADA rovince of: the Province of: the P	Jaffrey R. Jaffrey R. agent Office of the agent of the septem deciral is not subject that so consumation and a consumation of the septem deciral consigned before the dears been the dears been a consigned to the dea	Price Alberta	ALBERTA pupment set out nereof respect of the Equipme age, len, charge or en- to be true and knowing auction to the true and knowing auction considered to b No	of the do solemning and formation of any of the control of any of a Auctioneers to acq that it is of the said	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the CIty of declare that if ma my Declar suon and, a first completely set out above alure sheatsower, register cought the engagement for the force and effect as if may	ide of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction had but above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the melters is auch, have knowledge of the melters is and on the reverse hereof and percoularly the old or unregistered, except as set out above, the sole of the Equipment and it make this solemn ide under ceth by vetue of a transport of a hazardous wasta? No
ANADA rovince of: I the Province of: I the Province of the Pr	Jaffrey R. Jaffrey R. agent Office of the agent of the septem deciral is not subject that so consumation and a consumation of the septem deciral consigned before the dears been the dears been a consigned to the dea	Price Alberta	ALBERTA aupment set out rerect respect of the Equipme age, len, charge or enc. purpose of inducting to the true and knowing auction considered to to No. No. ated or Purged?	of the de scientific and forming part of and forming part of an and forming part of an an analysis of the same of	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the City yelders that it may be becars along a not a short and a short a sho	se Contract to Auction bet out above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the metions e and on the reverse hereof and particularly the did or unrequished encept as set out above, the sole of the Equipment and it make this ablents did under cells by vetue of a transport of a hazardous wasta? No
ANADA rovince of: ithe Province ithe Province have inable The repre Equipment I make the declarate The GA Are any the	Jaffrey R. Jaffrey R. agent Office of the agent of the septem deciral is not subject that so consumation and a consumation of the septem deciral consigned before the dears been the dears been a consigned to the dea	Price Alberta	ALBERTA aupment set out rerect respect of the Equipme age, len, charge or enc. purpose of inducting to the true and knowing auction considered to to No. No. ated or Purged?	of the do solemning and formation of any of the control of any of a Auctioneers to acq that it is of the said	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the City yelders that it may be becars along a not a short and a short a sho	ide of the auction of the Equipment is Contract to Auction had but above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the melters is auch, have knowledge of the melters is and on the reverse hereof and percoularly the old or unregistered, except as set out above, the sole of the Equipment and it make this solemn ide under ceth by vetue of a transport of a hazardous wasta? No
ANADA rovince of: the Province I am Gre horeitati The repre Equipme I make th declarati TTME GA Are any th	Jaffrey R. Jaffrey R. agent Office of the agent of the septem determined the september of the s	Price Alberta	ALBERTA aupment set out rerect respect of the Equipme age, len, charge or enc. purpose of inducting to the true and knowing auction considered to to No. No. ated or Purged?	of the de scientific and forming part of and forming part of an and forming part of an an analysis of the same of	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the City yelders that it may be becars along a not a short and a short a sho	se Contract to Auction bet out above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the metions e and on the reverse hereof and particularly the did or unrequished encept as set out above, the sole of the Equipment and it make this ablents did under cells by vetue of a transport of a hazardous wasta? No
ANADA rovince of: the Province of: the P	Jaffrey R. Jaffrey R. agent Office of the agent of the septem determined the september of the s	Price Alberta	ALBERTA aupment set out rerect respect of the Equipme age, len, charge or enc. purpose of inducting to the true and knowing auction considered to to No. No. ated or Purged?	of the de scientific and forming part of and forming part of an and forming part of an an analysis of the same of	IN THE MATTER OF the hereof and the items the City yelders that it may be becars along a not a short and a short a sho	se Contract to Auction bet out above and on the reversion and out (the "Equipment") of Caligary is such, have knowledge of the metions e and on the reverse hereof and particularly the did or unrequished encept as set out above, the sole of the Equipment and it make this ablents did under cells by vetue of a transport of a hazardous wasta? No

MAR		

Auction

1. The Owner and the Auckoneers agree

- (9) The Owner hereby authorizes the Auctioneers to carry out tide searches in respect of the Equipment,

- (a) The Owner hereby authorizes the Auctioneers to corry out tole searches in respect of the Equipment, may group various parts of the Equipment into such into air it sees the Owner notifies the Auctioneers in vesting prior to the account that any parts of the Equipment aris to be soil in any prefunder by it no notice is given the Auctioneers shall not be sable for any loss or damages commend in respect of the joining of the Equipment.

 (if) The Auctioneers is hereby consistented as an agent only of the Owner and not a precoper in the sable of the Equipment.

 (if) The Owner shall not either directly or indicately through any agent or associate that upon Equipment left with the Auctioneers to be soil by auction herizontal if the Owner either descrip or indirectly directly any agent or associate that upon Equipment left with the Auctioneers to be soild by any of auction and a successful to upon the Equipment at the owner product of the control posters on the control does not connect to but expressly formed; you not not not postered to be desprisely formed; you not not not postered to be accessed to the control poster.

 (if) pay the Auctioneers were commission for the sale of this Equipment at the new strategies of auction lead by the Auctioneers;

 (iii) and the Equipment of the Auctioneers pressures with the next scheduled auction. The terms and conditions of this contract shall apply to the re-sale (except as sol out in Sub-Clause (M) Narwing and shall be binding upon the persise hereby, and

- (N) Nerwin) and shall be binding upon the parties hereto; and
- (iii) spon sector-in-laste all this next associate carmed out by the Auctioneers, pay to the Auctioneers is commission on the re-table of the Equipment equal to the Auctioneer's Maniferd contribution, which is Fourism (1 (%) per card of the groun of the groun size, and the property sale price (pairs 6.6.1.) for rothing stock. For greater certainty but not so as to term the precasing of the Engagement on the property section of the groun section of the ground of the ground to between the partners are set out in the contribution of the ground section of the ground section
- (ii) be responsible for any loss or damage to the Equipment until the earnest of

- (I) the response of the Equipment from the response being the purchaser; or
 (8) recept by the Owner of all proceeds from the base of the equipment
 (9) recept by the Owner of all proceeds from the base of the equipment
 (1) insure the Equipment to do full insurable yabus against all partie on that in the event of stamage to, or destruction of the Equipment or any part thereof, all insurance proceeds shad be considered for the gross proceeds of the auction and payment makes to the Auctioneers of the gross proceeds of the auction and payment makes to the Auctioneers of the damage or destruction of the Equipment and an accommendation of the auction and payment makes to the Auctioneers of the damage or destruction, and the accommendation of the auction and payment makes to the owner of the damage or destruction, and the report of the auction and payment makes to the owner to grave a supplied the accommendation of the auction and accommendation of the auction and accommendation of the accommenda

- (g) in connection with any registered of unregistered charges, Sent. 1848. Julius or interest claimed by any person or aumonity in respect of this Equipment, whether or not disclosed or the reverse hereof.
- (i) The Auckoneers may make per ments to any such claimant in order to coatr tille to the Equipment, and
- (a) The Owner shall indemently and save herefore the Auctioneers and any purchasers of any part of the Equipment against any and at lost costs or company occasioned by such obserts desired asserts cleans
- mer shall not withdraw the equipment, or any part thereof, from the auction sale, or tall to deliver the Equipment to the suction sale pursuant to
- In the vertex seas has witnesses are equipment, or, any past uniform, in addition to an action each, or his his service in a past usual to the Control to Auction each in its line breach of this provision, in addition to any other stamps are which may be assessed, the severe shall be presented to the second and the severe shall only the Auctionses "secold otherwise have been exhibited as pursuant to practice and the commercial or any payments and the severe shall be been activated equipment as determined by the Auctioners. The Owner action will be a presented and the severe and the severe action will be a determined by the Auctioners. The Owner not deliver or williders the equipment.

 Of the Owner and the equipment of the severe and the severe actions are generally actions and the severe actions are past of the Equipment as a determined by the Auctioners would server another the Owner not deliver or williders the equipment.

 Of the Owner and accounted the Auctioners to use any part of the Equipment is reliang up the Auction.

 Owner shall entered any frame representations contained herein or from

- United by the Auctioneers are severed in the state of the Equipment of the

- (m) The Dener will comply with all laws relating to the sale of the Equipp
- 2 The Auctioneers shall apply all amounts collected by it on account of the sale of the Equipment
- (a) in payment to the Auctonoses of its commission is the amount of

 (ii) An surface contribution of the gross sale price of the Equipment subject to the powerings of the providence of paragraph 2 (a) (is hereof pursuant to paragraph 6 on the reverse hereof

 (ii) Revetur section to the Auctonoses of all exposures in the subject to the providence of paragraph 0 on the reverse hereof

 (iii) in tembursament of the Auctonoses of any amount in respect of the Equipment paid or interested by the Auctonoses pursuant to the provident of the providence

 (iii) in tembursament of the Auctonoses of any amount in respect of the Equipment paid or interested by the Auctonoses pursuant to the provident of the providence

 (iii) in tembursament of the Auctonoses of all exposures of the Equipment paid or interested by the Auctonoses of the provident of the provide

- 5. The Owner hareby irrevocably assigns to the Auctioneers all amounts due pursuant to paragraphe 2 (a) and 2(c) hereof
- 4. The Owner shall pay to the Auctioneers any periodency arrang in the event that the probe proceeds colected by 4 from the sale of the Equipment is insufficient to allow payment or reimbursement to the Auctioneers of amounts due to it pursuant to periodisphe 2 (a) 2 (b) and 2 (c) hereof.
- 5. This contract constitutes the entire entire entered and takes the place of all prior contracts or under standings between the parties hereto and exterior and exterior for and in binding sponseagns their here, executors, editinebators, successors and misign
- 5. If the Auditorpars have to lake logal action to enforce the latting of this agreement against the Oviner Commenter or their agent their all such legal cours and disjournments on a adjustraged to the Auditorpart by the Committee owners and a such state to be a finished by the Auditorpart by the Committee owners and the committee owners and the Committee owners are constructed by the Auditorpart by the pand to their Auditorpart by the Committee owners.

The parties hareto actnowledge and confirm their express wish that this agreement and documents related Parties be drawn up in English. List parties aux presentes - reconnection et confirment leur volocite expresse que lu presente convention et les autres documents qui s'attechent secont reciges en anglia-

APPENDIX 2

Consignor Settlement

Century Auctions a Div. of Century Services Corp.

96057 2431 Dr E High River, AB T1V1M3

Phone: 403-269-6600 Fax: 403-652-3190

CO #:	1852
Date:	5/15/2018
Page:	1

Consignor: A047

Hudson & Company Insolvency Trustees Inc Calgary, AB T2R 0E1 Phone:(403) 265-4357

Description	Unit Price	Ext.Price	Comm/BuyBack	Expenses
2012 Peterbilt 389 T/A Truck Tractor c/w Cummins ISX 550 HP, 18 Spd, 60° Bunk, Frldge & Microwave, Air Ride Susp., Ratio 4.11, 244° WB, Aluminum Rims, 11R22.5 Tires. Showing 758,396 Kms. S/N 1XPXD49X6CD143895	28,500.00	28,500.00	-2,850.00	0.00
2005 Peterbilt 379 T/A Truck Tractor c/w Cat C15 Acert, Eaton Fuller 18 Spd, Bunk, Alr Ride Susp., 11R24.5 Tires. Requires Repair. Out of Province. S/N 1XP5DB9X35D875285	31,000.00	31,000.00	-3,100.00	0.00
2013 Peterbilt 388 T/A Tractor c/w Cummins ISX 550 HP, Eaton Fuller 18 Spd, Bunk, Air Ride Susp., 11R24.5 Tires. Requires Repair, Not Running. Out of Province. S/N 1XPWD49X6DD174156	18,000.00	18,000.00	-1,800.00	0.00
2013 Peterbilt 388 T/A Truck Tractor c/w Cummins ISX 550 HP, Auto, Bunk, Air Ride Susp., 11R24. Tires. Requires Repair, Not Running. Out of Province. S/N 1XPWD49X7DD192407	20,000.00	20,000.00	-2,000.00	0.00
2012 Peterbilt 389 T/A Truck Tractor c/w Cummins ISX 525 HP, 18 Spd, 60" Bunk, Espar Engine Heater, PTO Drive 4" Fluld Pump System. Requires Repair, Not Running. Showing 534,896 Kms, 16,473 Hours. S/N 1XPXD49X4CD166673	24,500.00	24,500.00	-2,450.00	0.00
2011 Peterbilt 389 T/A Truck Tractor c/w Cummins ISX 550 HP, Eaton Fuller 18 Spd, Bunk, Air Ride Susp. Requires Repair, Not Running. Out of Province. S/N 1XPXD49X8BD114980	19,000.00	19,000.00	-1,900.00	0.00
2009 Peterbilt 389 T/A Truck Tractor c/w ISX Engine, 18 Spd, A/C, Air Ride, 11R24.5 Tires. Requires Repair, Not Running. Showing 29,904 Hours & 1,136,019 Kms.	18,000.00	18,000.00	-1,800.00	0.00

Consignor Settlement

Century Auctions a Div. of Century Services Corp.

96057 2431 Dr E

High River, AB T1V1M3

Phone: 403-269-6600 Fax: 403-652-3190

CO #:	1852
Date:	5/15/2018
Page:	2

S/N 1XPXD49X59D779524				
2000 Peterbilt 379 T/A Truck Tractor c/w Detroit Series 60, Eaton Fuller 18 Spd, Bunk Air Ride Susp., 11R22.5 Front, 11R24.5 Rear Tires. Requires Repair, Not Running. Out of Province. S/N 1XP5DR9X8YD539788	15,000.00	15,000.00	-1,500.00	0.00
1998 Advance Super B Tank Trailers c/w 11R24.5 Tires. Current Safety, B.C. Registered. Pup 2AEABSAH3WR000237 S/N Lead 2AEARPAE9WR000239	8,500.00	8,500.00	-850.00	0.00
1997 Wabash Super B Tank Trailers c/w 11R24.5 Tires. Requires Repair. Pup 2W919ZR13VA040842 S/N Lead 2W919ZLIXVA040841	2,000.00	2,000.00	-200.00	0.00
	CO Expense - In	voice # 1220 - /	Appraisal (6,825.00)
	CO Expense - Ir			525.00)
	COE	Expense - Lien 9	Searches (484.00)
		rpense - Detail I	•	720.00)
	CO Expense - Transport Pe			2,700.00)
	CO Expense - K			18,270.00)
	CO Expense - T CO E	ransport from K Expense - Install		12,750.00) 480.00)
		Total Qu	,	10.00
	Total	Invoice Sale		184,500.00
		Total Expe Total Commi	•	42,754.00) 18,450.00)
		Due to Cons	`	123,296.00
	rotar	Total Payr	-	0.00
		-	lance:	\$123,296.00

Positive Balance, Monies Owed to Consignor No inventory remains for this consignment order

COMMISSION SETTINGS

Calculate Commission By: Each Commission Structure Type: Fixed

Any Amount

10%

Notice: GST collected on the sale of goods MUST be remitted by the auction company.

120



ClubBid 2nd Floor, 734- 42 Avenue S.E. Calgary, AB T2G 5N9 800-786-0857 FAX clubbid.com

May 25 2018

Seller Number: A047 Hudson & Company Jeffrey R. Price 200, 625 11 Avenue S.W. Calgary, AB T2R 0E1 Phone 587-333-4285

RE: KC Boys.

Statement Date: 05/15/2018 Email: jprice@hudsoninc.ca

Statement For: High River - May 1 - Misc. Ring - Timed Online Only

Lot	Buyer	Description	Quantity	Price	Commission	Net Due
1629	2519	Lot of Assorted Cargo Straps, Metal Braces, Etc.	1	10.50	1.05	9,45
1630	881	Qty of (3) Heavy Duty Tarps	1	24.00	2.40	21.60
1631	2536	Lot of Grill Cover, Chain, Shovel, Etc.	1	38.00	3.80	34.20
1632	372	Qty of (2) Large Equipment Radiators	1	101.00	10.10	90.90
1633	2436	Qty of Assorted Boomers	1	155.00	15.50	139.50
1634	2571	Qty of Assorted Chains	1	101.00	10.10	90.90

Summary of Sales Activity at High River - May 1 - Misc. Ring - Timed Online Only

Commissions are Calculated on a Percent of the Sale Price of EACH LOT.

Commission Summary:

Commission Description	Commission Rate	Amount Sold	Comm. Amount
	10.00%	429.50	42.95

Statement Totals	
6 Lots Sold.	
Total Sales	\$429.50
Less: Fees	\$0.00
Less: Commissions	\$42.95
Total Amount Due	\$386.55

APPENDIX 3

403 292 5699 P.002/004



Agency

Canada Revenue Agence du revenu du Canada

Tax Centre Edmonton AB T5J 4C8

June 21, 2018

HUDSON & COMPANY INC 200-325 11TH AVENUE SW CALGARY AB T2R 0E1

Dear Sir or Madam:

KC BOYS SERVICES LTD. Re:

Account number: 86716 1366 RP0001 We have been advised that you have been appointed as receiver for the above-named. At present, there is indebtedness to Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for source deducations amounting to \$456,516.84.

Particulars of this liability are as follows:

Date of assessment (DD/MM/YYYY) Tax deductions: CPP: UI: EI: Penalties and interest: Total:	19/07/2017 \$129,759.46 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 45,727.81 \$275,487.27
Date of assessment (DD/MM/YYYY) Tax deductions: CPP:	2:/10/2017 \$1.5,190.81 \$ 0.00
UI: EI:	\$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 1,519.08
Penalties and interest: Total:	\$ 1,519.08 \$1.6,709.89
Date of assessment (DD/MM/YYYY) Tax deductions: CPP: UI: EI:	06/06/2018 \$1.32,061.28 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 20,474.74
Penalties and interest: Total:	\$ 20,474.74 \$152,536.02

.../2

Canadä

National Insolvency Office 10 - 9700 Jasper Ave NW Edmonton AB 15J 4C8

403 292 5699

2 -

Date of assessment (DD/MM/YYYY) Tax deductions: CPP; UI: EI: Penalties and interest: Total:	18/06/2018 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 1,888.65 \$1,888.65
Date of assessment (DD/MM/YYYY) Tax deductions: CPP: UI: EI: Penalties and interest: Total:	20/06/2018 \$8,995.46 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 899.55 \$9,895.01
Grand total:	\$456,516.84

Pursuant to the provisions of subsection 227(4) of the Income Tax Act (ITA), subsection 23(3) of the Canada Pension Plan (CPP), subsection 57(2) of the Unemployment Insurance Act (UIA), subsection 86(2) of the Employment Insurance Act (EIA), the following amounts, which are included in the above totals, are trust funds and form no part of the property, business, or estate of KC BOYS SERVICES LTD. in receivership.

Federal income tax: Provincial income tax: CPP employee portion: UI employee portion: EI employee portion: Total:	\$210,806.54 \$ 18,952.92 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$229,759.46
Federal income tax: Provincial income tax: CPP employee portion:	\$15,190.81 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00
UI employee portion: EI employee portion: Total:	\$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$15,190.81
Federal income tax: Provincial income tax: CPP employee portion: UI employee portion: EI employee portion: Total:	\$76,335.40 \$55,725.88 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 132,061.28
Federal income tax:	\$0.00

403 292 5699

OCT-03-2018 12:45

- 3 ···

Provincial income tax: \$0.00 CPP employee portion: \$0.00 UI employee portion: \$0.00 EI employee portion: \$0.00 Total: \$0,00 Federal income tax: \$5,199.65 \$3,795.81 Provincial income tax: CPP employee portion: 0.00 UI employee portion: 0.00 0.00 EI employee portion: \$8,995.46 Total: \$386,007.01 Grand total:

Payment for the total amount of this trust namely \$386,007.01 should be made to the Receiver General out of the realization of any property that is subject to these statutory trusts in priority to all other creditors. Please forward payment by return mail. In the event this is not possible, please indicate when payment will be forthcoming.

Please advise when payment of the remaining balance of \$70,509.83 will be forthcoming. Your attention is drawn to section 159 of the ITA, subsection 23(5) of the CPP, subsection 57(4.1) of the UIA and subsection 86(4) of the EIA.

This letter also serves as notice that should payment be made for any amount described in subsection 153(1) of the ITA for periods prior or subsequent to your appointment, tax deductions must be withheld and remitted in accordance with this subsection and Income Tax Regulations 101 and 108. Your attention is also directed to section 3 of the Unemployment Insurance (Collection of Fremiums) Regulations, section 5 of the EIA and section 8 of the Canada Pension Plan Regulations.

If you require further information, please contact the undersigned at 587 489 2690.

Yours truly,

T. Poskocil- 1225 Resource/Complex Case Officer

APPENDIX 4

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF KC Boys Services Ltd.

Hudson & Company Insolvency Trustees Inc., Receiver Statement of Receipts and Disbursements For the period of September 27, 2017 to October 1, 2018

Receipts		Totals
Sale of Equipment by Auction Sale of Equipment Privately	\$	123,682.55 108,500.00
Interest	\$	<u>472.11</u> 232,654.66
Total Receipts	Ψ	232,034.00
Disbursements		
Receiver Fees		45,000.00
Legal Fees		35,000.00
Storage		5,600.00
Insurance		3,129.77
Wages		1,800.00
Travel		1,059.18
Accounting Services		950.00 536.39
GST on admin disbursement		275.00
Ascend License fee		70.00
Filing Fees Paid to Official Receiver Search Fees		23.00
Search rees	\$	93,443.34
		55,1.5.5
GST Paid on Disbursements		
GST/PST on Legal Fees		3,300.00
GST on Receiver's Fees		280.00
	\$	3,580.00
	-	
Total Disbursements	_\$	97,023.34
Excess of Receipts over Disbursements/		
Remaining Funds on Hand	\$	135,631.32

Unpaid Receiver's Fees

	Billed time	GST	Total			
September	28,874.50	1,443.73	30,318.23	Paid July 5		
October	8,196.00	409.80	8,605.80	Paid July 6		
November	4,432.75	221.64	4,654.39	Paid July 6	15,656.25	
December	3,027.50	151.38	3,178.88	Paid July 6	782.82	GST
January	5,291.75	264.59	5,556.34	Paid Dec 15		
·	20,948.00	1,047.41	21,995.41	Paid July 6	16,439.07	
February	3,180.00	159.00	3,339.00			
March	524.00	26.20	550.20			
April	95.50	4.78	100.28			
	3,799.50	189.98	3,989.48	-		

_	

	Owing	Refund
August	774.87	
September	395.85	
October		2,455.90
November		326.59
December		654.80
January		
February		ŰĒ.
March		(#)
April		S.
May		

1,170.72 3,437.29